

No. 14-15

Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED

AUG 25 2014

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RICHARD ARMSTRONG, *et al.*

Petitioners,

v.

EXCEPTIONAL CHILD CENTER, INC., *et al.*

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

JAMES M. PIOTROWSKI
Counsel of Record
HERZFELD & PIOTROWSKI, LLP
824 West Franklin Street
Boise, ID 83702
(208) 331-9200
james@idunionlaw.com

Attorney for Respondents

255274



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
REASONS THE PETITION SHOULD BE DENIED.....	5
I. THE PETITION SHOULD BE DENIED ASTO BOTH QUESTIONS PRESENTED BECAUSE THE STIPULATED FACTS ARE TOO LIMITED TO ALLOW REASONED CONSIDERATION OF THE SIGNIFICANT CHANGES IN THE LAW PETITIONERS PROPOSE.....	5
II. CERTIORARI SHOULD BE DENIED ON THE FIRST QUESTION BECAUSE THE ALLEGED SPLIT AMONG THE CIRCUITS IS WHOLLY ONE-SIDED, MAY SIMPLY RESOLVE ITSELF AND, IF IT DOES NOT, WOULD BENEFIT FROM FURTHER DEVELOPMENT IN THE LOWER COURTS	10

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
A. For Many Years the Courts of Appeal Reached The Same Conclusion as That Reached by the Court Below, Resulting in a Nearly Unanimous Consensus that the District Courts Had Jurisdiction and Power to Decide Claims of Federal Preemption of State Law.....	10
B. Only the Tenth Circuit Court of Appeals Has Diverged From This Consensus, and Has Done so Only in Limited Circumstances.....	12
C. There Has Been Insufficient Time for the Law on this Issue to Develop.	14
D. There is No Basis for Applying the Heightened Burdens of Implied Rights Of Action or the Standards of 42 U.S.C. §1983 to Claims that This Court Has Always Permitted.	15
III. THE PETITION SHOULD BE DENIED AS TO THE SECOND QUESTION BECAUSE THE LAW OF NINTH CIRCUIT WITH RESPECT TO SECTION (a)(30)(A) OF THE MEDICAID ACT HAS EVOLVED AND THERE IS NO LONGER ANY SPLIT AMONG THE CIRCUITS.	19

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
IV. AS TO THE SECOND QUESTION, THE PETITION SHOULD BE DENIED BECAUSE THE CENTER FOR MEDICARE AND MEDICAID SERVICES IS ON THE VERGE OF PUBLISHING NEW RULES WHICH WOULD CLARIFY THE REQUIREMENTS STATES MUST MEET TO DEMONSTRATE THAT THEIR REIMBURSEMENT RATES ARE CONSISTENT WITH SECTION (a)(30)(A).....	.24
CONCLUSION26

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases:

*BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. v. MCI Metro
Access Transmission Services, Inc.*,
317 F.3d 1270 (11th Cir. 2003).....11

Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents,
403 U.S. 388 (1971).....16

Chamber of Commerce v. Edmondson,
594 F.3d 742 (10th Cir. 2010).....12

City of Burbank v. Lockheed Air Terminal,
411 U.S. 624 (1973).....11

City of Newport v. Fact Concerts, Inc.,
453 U.S. 247 (1981).....17

Crosby v. Nat'l Foreign Trade Council,
530 U.S. 363 (2000).....16

Douglas v. Indep. Liv. Ctr.,
132 S. Ct. 1204 (2012)..... *passim*

Ex Parte McCardle,
74 U.S. 506 (1869).....15

Ex Parte Young,
209 U.S. 123 (1908).....16

First Nat'l Bank of E. Ark. v. Taylor,
907 F.2d 775 (8th Cir. 1990)11

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Fla. Lime & Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul</i> , 373 U.S. 132 (1963)	11
<i>Gade v. Nat'l Solid Waste Mgmt. Assoc.</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992)	11
<i>Golden State Transit Corp. v.</i> <i>City of Los Angeles</i> , 493 U.S. 103 (1989)	18
<i>Green v. Mansour</i> , 474 U.S. 64 (1985)	17
<i>Ill. Assn. of Mortgage Brokers v.</i> <i>Office of Banks & Real Estate</i> , 308 F.3d 762 (7th Cir. 2002)	11
<i>Local Union No. 12004 v. Massachusetts</i> , 377 F.3d 64 (1st Cir. 2004)	11
<i>Managed Pharmacy Care v. Sebelius</i> , 716 F.3d 1235 (9th Cir. 2013)	8, 21, 22, 23
<i>Orthopaedic Hospital v. Belshe</i> , 103 F.3d 1491 (9th Cir. 1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. State Energy Res.</i> <i>Conservation and Dev. Comm'n.</i> , 461 U.S. 190 (1983)	11
<i>PhRMA v. Thompson</i> , 362 F.3d 817 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	11

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Planned Parenthood of Houston v. Sanchez</i> , 403 F.3d 324 (5th Cir. 2005)	11
<i>Planned Parenthood of Indiana v. Ind. Dept. of Health</i> , 699 F.3d 962 (7th Cir. 2012)	14
<i>Planned Parenthood of Kan. and Mid-Missouri v. Moser</i> , 747 F.3d 814 (10th Cir. 2014)	12, 13, 14
<i>Qwest Corp. v. City of Santa Fe, New Mexico</i> , 380 F.3d 1258 (10th Cir. 2004)	11, 12-13
<i>Ray v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> , 435 U.S. 151 (1978)	11
<i>Santa Rosa Mem. Hosp. v. Douglas</i> , 552 Fed. Appx. 637 (9th Cir. 2014)	23
<i>Shaw v. Delta Airlines, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 85 (1983)	11, 17
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co., Inc.</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944)	8-9
<i>St. Thomas-St. John Hotel & Tourism Ass'n. v. Virgin Islands</i> , 28 F.3d 232 (3d Cir. 2000)	11
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environ.</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	15

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. United Mine Workers</i> , 330 U.S. 258 (1947).....	15
<i>Verizon Maryland, Inc. v.</i> <i>Pub. Serv. Comm'n of Maryland</i> , 535 U.S. 635 (2002).....	10-11, 16, 17
<i>Village of Westfield v. Welch's</i> , 170 F.3d 116 (2d Cir. 1999).....	11
 Statutes and Other Authorities	
U.S. Const. Art. VI, Cl. 3	6
28 U.S.C. §1331	17
42 U.S.C. §1396a(a)(30)(A)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. §1396b(a)	7
42 U.S.C. §1396n	1
42 U.S.C. §1396n(b)	7, 8
42 U.S.C. §1396n(c)	1
42 U.S.C. §1983	15, 17, 18
42 U.S.C. §1988	17

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Social Security Act, Title XIX.....	2
Idaho Code §56-118.....	20
42 CFR §§430.60-430.104.....	3
42 CFR §430.60.....	3
42 CFR §430.35.....	3
42 CFR §441.304(e).....	25
42 CFR §441.304(f).....	25
<i>Application for a 1915(c) Home and Community Based Services Waiver, http://healthandwelfare. idaho.gov/Portals/0/Medical/DD%20Waiver. pdf (last visited August 21, 2014)</i>	2
David Sloss, <i>Constitutional Remedies for Statutory Violations</i> , 89 IOWA L. REV. 355 (2004).....	18
Medicaid Program: Methods For Assuring Access To Covered Medicaid Services, 76 FR 26342 (May 6, 2011).....	24
Unified Agenda, Spring 2014, available at http://www.reginfo.gov/public/do/ eAgendaViewRule?pubId=201404 &RIN=0938-AQ54	24, 25
